



Vendor Ranking

Call Order: 001 **Contract ID:** 0053-0201 **Counties:** Hartford
Letting Date: January 17, 2024 2:00 pm **District(s):** Norwich
Advertised on: 12/20/2023 12:00:00 AM **Contract Time:** 215 CALENDAR DAYS **Min:** **Max:**
Contract Description: 2024 Pavement Preservation Program **Project(s):** N/A

Rank	Vendor Name	Total Bid	Percent Of Low Bid
1	Tilcon Connecticut Inc	\$15,328,575.00	100.00%
2	Palmer Paving Corporation	\$16,781,449.00	109.48%
3	American Industries Inc	\$17,250,000.00	112.53%
4	Empire Paving Inc	\$17,789,085.41	116.05%



Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: 0053-0201
Letting Date: January 17, 2024
Call Order: 001
Contract Time: 215 CALENDAR DAYS
Contract Description: 2024 Pavement Preservation Program

Counties: Hartford
District(s): Norwich
Project(s): N/A

Line No / Item ID		(1) Tilcon Connecticut Inc		(2) Palmer Paving Corporation		(3) American Industries Inc	
Item Description							
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1				Cat Alt Set:		Cat Alt Member:	
0010	0202000 EARTH EXCAVATION c.y.	70.00000	7,070.00	200.00000	20,200.00	150.00000	15,150.00
0020	0202529 CUT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT l.f.	3.00000	3,870.00	4.00000	5,160.00	5.50000	7,095.00
0030	0305000 PROCESSED AGGREGATE ton	60.00000	19,200.00	120.00000	38,400.00	150.00000	48,000.00
0040	0406124 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SURFACE PATCHING ** See Special Provisions ** s.y.	30.00000	37,500.00	32.00000	40,000.00	35.00000	43,750.00
0050	0406125.20 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PATCHING - PARTIAL DEPTH ** See Special Provisions ** s.y.	60.00000	291,000.00	72.00000	349,200.00	50.00000	242,500.00
0060	0406159 PMA S0.5 ton	109.75000	5,924,085.50	112.00000	6,045,536.00	118.00000	6,369,404.00
0070	0406171 HMA S0.5 ton	325.00000	26,975.00	575.00000	47,725.00	500.00000	41,500.00
0080	0406173 HMA S0.25 ton	111.75000	2,744,021.25	107.00000	2,627,385.00	120.00000	2,946,600.00
0090	0406195 FILLING JOINTS AND CRACKS IN BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT ** See Special Provisions ** l.f.	1.95000	599,235.00	2.00000	614,600.00	2.00000	614,600.00
0100	0406238 NON-TRACKING ASPHALT TACK COAT ** See Special Provisions ** gal	7.75000	504,649.00	7.00000	455,812.00	8.25000	537,207.00



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(1) Tilcon Connecticut Inc		(2) Palmer Paving Corporation		(3) American Industries Inc	
Item Description							
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1				Cat Alt Set:		Cat Alt Member:	
0110	0406314 204,000.000	0.50000	102,000.00	0.50000	102,000.00	0.50000	102,000.00
	80 MIL PAVEMENT MARKING GROOVE l.f. 5" WIDE ** See Special Provisions **						
0120	0406315 30,300.000	0.76000	23,028.00	0.76000	23,028.00	0.76000	23,028.00
	80 MIL PAVEMENT MARKING GROOVE l.f. 7" WIDE ** See Special Provisions **						
0130	0406316 5,900.000	0.95000	5,605.00	0.95000	5,605.00	0.95000	5,605.00
	80 MIL PAVEMENT MARKING GROOVE l.f. 9" WIDE ** See Special Provisions **						
0140	0406600 56,800.000	3.75000	213,000.00	2.50000	142,000.00	5.00000	284,000.00
	MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE ton						
0150	0406999 61,000.000	1.00000	61,000.00	1.00000	61,000.00	1.00000	61,000.00
	ASPHALT ADJUSTMENT COST est. (ESTIMATED COST) ** See Special Provisions **						
0160	0407001 92,600.000	0.34000	31,484.00	0.50000	46,300.00	0.38000	35,188.00
	RUMBLE STRIPS-AUTOMATED l.f.						
0170	0407002 92,600.000	0.35000	32,410.00	0.50000	46,300.00	0.28000	25,928.00
	RUMBLE STRIPS-MANUAL l.f.						
0180	0409001 486,300.000	3.70000	1,799,310.00	3.80000	1,847,940.00	4.00000	1,945,200.00
	FINE MILLING OF BITUMINOUS s.y. CONCRETE (0" TO 4")						
0190	0520036 230.000	460.00000	105,800.00	520.00000	119,600.00	460.00000	105,800.00
	ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT c.f. SYSTEM ** See Special Provisions **						
0200	0653001 70.000	400.00000	28,000.00	275.00000	19,250.00	275.00000	19,250.00
	CLEAN EXISTING CATCH BASIN ** ea. See Special Provisions **						
0210	0707009 341.000	400.00000	136,400.00	415.00000	141,515.00	400.00000	136,400.00
	MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING (COLD s.y. LIQUID ELASTOMERIC) ** See Special Provisions **						
0220	0815200 60.000	85.00000	5,100.00	125.00000	7,500.00	50.00000	3,000.00
	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PARK l.f. CURBING						



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(1) Tilcon Connecticut Inc		(2) Palmer Paving Corporation		(3) American Industries Inc	
Item Description							
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1				Cat Alt Set:		Cat Alt Member:	
0230	0969030 (1.000)	77,500.00000	77,500.00	150,000.00000	150,000.00	100,000.00000	100,000.00
PROJECT COORDINATOR (MINIMUM BID) ** See Special Provisions **							
0240	0969054 (1.000)	152,000.00000	152,000.00	150,000.00000	150,000.00	100,000.00000	100,000.00
CONTRACTOR QUALITY CONTROL PROGRAM LEVEL 1 ** See Special Provisions **							
0250	0969062 9.000	4,650.00000	41,850.00	6,500.00000	58,500.00	7,000.00000	63,000.00
CONSTRUCTION FIELD OFFICE, MEDIUM ** See Special Provisions **							
0260	0971001 (1.000)	700,000.25000	700,000.25	1,500,000.00000	1,500,000.00	1,725,523.00000	1,725,523.00
MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC ** See Special Provisions **							
0270	0975004 (1.000)	310,000.00000	310,000.00	690,000.00000	690,000.00	250,000.00000	250,000.00
MOBILIZATION AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT ** See Special Provisions **							
0280	0976002 190.000	0.80000	152.00	23.00000	4,370.00	0.80000	152.00
BARRICADE WARNING LIGHTS - HIGH INTENSITY							
0290	0978002 200.000	24.50000	4,900.00	80.00000	16,000.00	80.00000	16,000.00
TRAFFIC DRUM							
0300	0980020 (1.000)	22,000.00000	22,000.00	50,000.00000	50,000.00	52,500.00000	52,500.00
CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING							
0310	0981100 200.000	44.50000	8,900.00	45.00000	9,000.00	43.75000	8,750.00
42" TRAFFIC CONE							
0320	1130010 222.000	31.00000	6,882.00	25.00000	5,550.00	30.00000	6,660.00
ARROW BOARD							
0330	1131002 222.000	67.00000	14,874.00	60.00000	13,320.00	65.00000	14,430.00
REMOTE CONTROL CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN							
0340	1209114 204,000.000	0.30000	61,200.00	0.30000	61,200.00	0.30000	61,200.00
HOT-APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 4" YELLOW							



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID Item Description Alt Set / Alt Member			(1) Tilcon Connecticut Inc		(2) Palmer Paving Corporation		(3) American Industries Inc	
Quantity and Units			Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1			Cat Alt Set:			Cat Alt Member:		
0460	1806226	1,536.000	140.00000	215,040.00	135.00000	207,360.00	150.00000	230,400.00
PRE-WARNING VEHICLE ** See Special Provisions **								
		hr						
0480	0520041	496.000	115.00000	57,040.00	120.00000	59,520.00	115.00000	57,040.00
PERFORMED JOINT SEAL ** See Special Provisions **								
		l.f.						
0490	0406312	986.000	17.00000	16,762.00	17.50000	17,255.00	17.00000	16,762.00
GUTTER LINE SEALING FOR BRIDGES ** See Special Provisions **								
		l.f.						
Section Totals:			\$15,328,575.00		\$16,781,449.00		\$17,250,000.00	
Contract Totals			\$15,328,575.00		\$16,781,449.00		\$17,250,000.00	

() indicates item is bid as Lump Sum

Line No / Item ID Item Description Alt Set / Alt Member			(4) Empire Paving Inc			
Quantity and Units			Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1			Cat Alt Set:			Cat Alt Member:
0010	0202000	101.000	215.00000	21,715.00		
EARTH EXCAVATION						
		c.y.				
0020	0202529	1,290.000	5.00000	6,450.00		
CUT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT						
		l.f.				
0030	0305000	320.000	82.50000	26,400.00		
PROCESSED AGGREGATE						
		ton				
0040	0406124	1,250.000	5.00000	6,250.00		
BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SURFACE PATCHING ** See Special Provisions **						
		s.y.				
0050	0406125.20	4,850.000	10.00000	48,500.00		
BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PATCHING - PARTIAL DEPTH ** See Special Provisions **						
		s.y.				
0060	0406159	53,978.000	112.25000	6,059,030.50		
PMA S0.5						
		ton				



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID Item Description Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	(4) Empire Paving Inc					
		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1				Cat Alt Set:		Cat Alt Member:	
0070 0406171 HMA S0.5	83.000 ton	850.00000	70,550.00				
0080 0406173 HMA S0.25	24,555.000 ton	108.25000	2,658,078.75				
0090 0406195 FILLING JOINTS AND CRACKS IN BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT ** See Special Provisions **	307,300.000 l.f.	1.95000	599,235.00				
0100 0406238 NON-TRACKING ASPHALT TACK COAT ** See Special Provisions **	65,116.000 gal	0.01000	651.16				
0110 0406314 80 MIL PAVEMENT MARKING GROOVE 5" WIDE ** See Special Provisions **	204,000.000 l.f.	0.50000	102,000.00				
0120 0406315 80 MIL PAVEMENT MARKING GROOVE 7" WIDE ** See Special Provisions **	30,300.000 l.f.	0.76000	23,028.00				
0130 0406316 80 MIL PAVEMENT MARKING GROOVE 9" WIDE ** See Special Provisions **	5,900.000 l.f.	0.95000	5,605.00				
0140 0406600 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE	56,800.000 ton	4.50000	255,600.00				
0150 0406999 ASPHALT ADJUSTMENT COST (ESTIMATED COST) ** See Special Provisions **	61,000.000 est.	1.00000	61,000.00				
0160 0407001 RUMBLE STRIPS-AUTOMATED	92,600.000 l.f.	0.31000	28,706.00				
0170 0407002 RUMBLE STRIPS-MANUAL	92,600.000 l.f.	0.31000	28,706.00				
0180 0409001 FINE MILLING OF BITUMINOUS CONCRETE (0" TO 4")	486,300.000 s.y.	3.90000	1,896,570.00				



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(4) Empire Paving Inc					
Item Description							
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1				Cat Alt Set:		Cat Alt Member:	
0190	0520036	230.000	460.00000	105,800.00			
	ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT SYSTEM ** See Special Provisions **	c.f.					
0200	0653001	70.000	338.00000	23,660.00			
	CLEAN EXISTING CATCH BASIN ** See Special Provisions **	ea.					
0210	0707009	341.000	400.00000	136,400.00			
	MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING (COLD LIQUID ELASTOMERIC) ** See Special Provisions **	s.y.					
0220	0815200	60.000	100.00000	6,000.00			
	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PARK CURBING	l.f.					
0230	0969030	(1.000)	89,000.00000	89,000.00			
	PROJECT COORDINATOR (MINIMUM BID) ** See Special Provisions **	LS					
0240	0969054	(1.000)	100,000.00000	100,000.00			
	CONTRACTOR QUALITY CONTROL PROGRAM LEVEL 1 ** See Special Provisions **	LS					
0250	0969062	9.000	4,500.00000	40,500.00			
	CONSTRUCTION FIELD OFFICE, MEDIUM ** See Special Provisions **	mo.					
0260	0971001	(1.000)	1,700,000.00000	1,700,000.00			
	MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC ** See Special Provisions **	LS					
0270	0975004	(1.000)	1,700,000.00000	1,700,000.00			
	MOBILIZATION AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT ** See Special Provisions **	LS					
0280	0976002	190.000	1.00000	190.00			
	BARRICADE WARNING LIGHTS - HIGH INTENSITY	day					
0290	0978002	200.000	85.00000	17,000.00			
	TRAFFIC DRUM	ea.					
0300	0980020	(1.000)	700,000.00000	700,000.00			
	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING	LS					



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(4) Empire Paving Inc					
Item Description							
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1				Cat Alt Set:		Cat Alt Member:	
0310	0981100	200.000	45.00000	9,000.00			
	42" TRAFFIC CONE	ea.					
0320	1130010	222.000	30.00000	6,660.00			
	ARROW BOARD	day					
0330	1131002	222.000	60.00000	13,320.00			
	REMOTE CONTROL CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	day					
0340	1209114	204,000.000	0.30000	61,200.00			
	HOT-APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 4" YELLOW	l.f.					
0350	1209124	204,000.000	0.30000	61,200.00			
	HOT-APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 4" WHITE	l.f.					
0360	1209126	60,600.000	0.32000	19,392.00			
	HOT-APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 6" WHITE	l.f.					
0370	1209128	11,700.000	0.34000	3,978.00			
	HOT-APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 8" WHITE	l.f.					
0380	1209131	1,600.000	1.15000	1,840.00			
	HOT-APPLIED PAINTED LEGEND, ARROWS AND MARKINGS	s.f.					
0390	1210110	102,000.000	1.02000	104,040.00			
	4" WHITE TYPE I EPOXY RESIN PAVEMENT MARKINGS ** See Special Provisions **	l.f.					
0400	1210111	102,000.000	1.02000	104,040.00			
	4" YELLOW TYPE I EPOXY RESIN PAVEMENT MARKINGS ** See Special Provisions **	l.f.					
0410	1210113	30,300.000	1.35000	40,905.00			
	6" WHITE TYPE I EPOXY RESIN PAVEMENT MARKINGS ** See Special Provisions **	l.f.					



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID		(4) Empire Paving Inc					
Item Description							
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1				Cat Alt Set:		Cat Alt Member:	
0420	1210115	5,900.000	1.77000	10,443.00			
	8" WHITE TYPE I EPOXY RESIN PAVEMENT MARKINGS ** See Special Provisions **	l.f.					
0430	1210118	1,600.000	5.65000	9,040.00			
	EPOXY RESIN PAVEMENT MARKINGS SYMBOLS AND LEGEND	s.f.					
0440	1220027	300.000	80.00000	24,000.00			
	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	s.f.					
0450	1806202	4,608.000	110.00000	506,880.00			
	TRUCK-MOUNTED OR TRAILER- MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR	hr					
0460	1806226	1,536.000	145.00000	222,720.00			
	PRE-WARNING VEHICLE ** See Special Provisions **	hr					
0480	0520041	496.000	115.00000	57,040.00			
	PREFORMED JOINT SEAL ** See Special Provisions **	l.f.					
0490	0406312	986.000	17.00000	16,762.00			
	GUTTER LINE SEALING FOR BRIDGES ** See Special Provisions **	l.f.					
Section Totals:				\$17,789,085.41			

Contract Totals

\$17,789,085.41

() indicates item is bid as Lump Sum